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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
~ Plaintift Defendant A
MC FEDERAL CREDRIT UNION Vs, TIMOTHY JOHN METZGER
STACY HESS
L _J
Attorney for the Plaintiff: Sheriff's Sale Date: Wednesday, July 15, 2015
WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO . .
! Writ of E .. 20150V
436 SEVENTH AVENUE it of Execution No
SUITE 2500 Advance Sheriff Costs: $1.350.00
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
Location of the real estate: 123 MILLVILLE ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
Sheriff Costs
Advertising Sale {(Newspaper}) $15.00
Advertising Sale Bills & Copies $17.50
Crying Sale $10.00
Docketing $15.00
Levy $15.00
Mailing Costs $30.00
Posting Handbill $15.00
Press Enterprise Inc. $1.297 .41
Prothonotary, Acknowledge Deed $10.00
Sheriff Automation Fund $50.00
Sheriffs Deed $35.00
Solicitor Services $75.00
Transfer Tax Form $25.00
Web Posting $100.00
Service $180.00
Service Mileage $6.00
Distributicn Form $25.00
Copies $6.00
Notary Fee $15.00
Surcharge $130.00
Total Sheriff Costs $2,071.91
Municipal Costs
Delinguent Taxes $1.957 57
Total Municipal Costs $1,957.57
Distribution Costs
Recording Fees $67.00
Total Distribution Costs $67.00
Grand Total: $4,096.48

Sheriff's poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg, Pennsyl\ganj_a__, 178__15. (570) 389-5622, (570)-389-5625 (fax)




Brooklyn His 216 739 5100
Chicago 312 782 9676
Cincinnati 513 723 2200
Cleveland 216 685 1000
Columbus 614 228 7272

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS Co., LPA

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

840 Years of Service.

Keri P. Ebeck
Partner
436 7" Avenue, Suite 2500 Pittsburgh, PA 15219
412 338 7102 phone | 412 434 7959 fax
kebeck@weltman.com
weltman.com

July 15, 2015

Columbia County Sheriff's Office
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

ATTN: Real Estate Dept.

RE:

Dear Sir or Madam:

MC Federal Credit Union vs. Timothy Metzger, et al.
No. 2015-CV-9
WWR# 20713419

Please find encloscd two Realty Transfer Afﬁdavits- /}

.i

Petroit 248162 6100

Ft. Lauderdale 454 740 5200
Grove City 614 801 2600
Philadelphia 215 599 1500
Pittshurgh 412 434 7055

Please list the Grantee on the Sheriff’s Deed as Members Choice Financial Credit Union, 230
Walnut Street, PO Box 329, Danville, PA, 17821. :

A

Please return the recorded sheriff’s deed in the enveiope 'p1fovided.

If you should have any questions, please feel tree to cont;act/rﬁr at the number listed above.

Enclosures

Very truly yours : P “I

Keri P. E,I;’eck, ﬁsquir? : /

fp

/



REV-183 EX {2-15)

REALTY TRANSFER TAX | s CCORDER'SUSEONLY

pennsylvania

vl Ay STATEMENT OF VALUE [w5wre
Bureau of Individual Taxes Page Number
PO BOX 280603 . .

Harrisburg, PA 171280603 See reverse for instructions. Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, (2}
the deed is without consideration or by qift, or (3) a tax exemption is claimed. If more space is needed, please attach additional sheets,
A Statement of Value {SOV) is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from tax based on family relationship or public utility ease-
ment. However, it is recommended that @ SOV accompany all documents filed for recording.

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephone Number:
Keri P. Ebeck, Esquire (412 434-7955
Mailing Address City State | ZIP Code
436 7th Avenue, Suite 2500 (WWR# 20713419) Fittsburgh PA 15218
B. TRANSFER DATA
Date of Acceptance of Document 07 / 15 f2015
Grantor(s)/Lessor{s) Telephone Number: Grantee(s}/Lessea(s) Telephone Number:
Columbia County Sheriff (670) 389-5622 Members Choice Financial Credit Unio | (570) 953-7458
Mailing Address Maifing Address
35 West Main Street 230 Walnut Street, PO Box 329
City State ZIP Code City State ZIP Code
Bloomsburg PA 17815 Danville PA 17821
C. REAL ESTATE LOCATION
Street Address City, Township, Borgugh
123 Millville Road Town of Bloomsburg
County Schoo! District Tax Parcel Number
Columbia Bloomsburg Area School District 05E-06-012-00.000
D. VALUATION DATA
Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation? Oy ON _ o
1. Actual Cash Consideration 2, Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration

4,096.48 +0.00 = 4,086.48
4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Computed Valve

11,452.00 w 3.60 = 41,227.20
E. EXEMPTION DATA - Refer to instructions for exemption status.
1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate | 1c. Percentage of Grantar's Interest Conveyed
_$ 4.096.48 100.00 % 100.00 %

2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.

O Wwill or intestate succession.
{Name of Decedent) {Estate File Nurmber)
I Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)
[0 Transfer from a trust, Date of transfer into the trust
If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.
0 Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. {(Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)
1 Transfers to the ;eqmonweaith, the U.5. and instrumentalities by gift, dedfcation, condemnation or in lieu of condemna-
tion. (If condemnatign or in lieu of condemnation, attach capy of resolution.)
® Transfer from -nﬁor‘tg‘agor to a holder of a mortgage in default, (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)
[ Corrective ot confirr"hato::y"’d/ d. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed. )
[l Statutory corporate consolidgtion, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)
[0 Other (Please explain 'exemg'tion claimed.)

: . {

Under penalties of law, I decldre tifat Ihave examined this statement, including accompanying information, and
to the best of my knowledge #nd belief] it i/sf”tr , Cotrect and complete,

Signature of Correspondent or Respc?ﬁsip{'e Party { } Date

/
I

; : ; 071515
[ /
FAILURE TO C(:f‘PLETE THIS FOR| PROPEI#LY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT

IN THE RECORDER'S REFPSAL TO/RECORD THE DEED.
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COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
RECORDER OF DEEDS
Brenda 8. Lupini, Recorder
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Instrument Number - 201303223

Recorded On 4/8/2013 At 10:59:55 AM *Total Pages - 18
*Insomment Type - MORTGAGE

Invaice Number - 173857
* Mortgagor - METZGER, TIMOTHY J
* Mortgagee - M C FEDERAL CREDIT UNION

User - TSA

*pFEEg .
BYATE WRIT TAX £0.50 This is a certification page
JCE/ACCESS TO JUSTICE  $23.50 .
AFFORDABLE HOUSING 539,00
RECORDING FEES - $39.00 DO NOT DETACH
RECORDER T .
RECORDER XMPROVEMENT $3.00 hig page is now part
FOND of thia legal document,
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FUND £2.00

TOTAL PAID $1¢7.00

TURN DOCUMENT T'O:
MAIL M- FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
P{} ROX 381
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17315
ATTN: JAMIE

I'herehy CERTIFY that thia document is
recordad [n the Recorder’s Oifica of
Columbia Courdy, Pennayivania,

Prucsesf S

Branda
Reaordsr of Daeds

* = Information denated by an asterisk may chunge during

EXHIBIT the verifleution process uad may rot he refiecten on this page.
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After Recording Return To:
M€ Cedernl Credit Union

230 Walnut Street

PO Box 329

Danville, PA 17821

[Space Above This Line For Recording Drata]
MORTGAGE

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are dofined

in Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21, Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this
document gre algo provided in Section 16,

(A) “Sesurity Instrument” means s documeni, which is dated Meadh27,2013 ,
. together with all Riders to this decument. :

(B) “Borrower” i5  Timothy ) Mizgorand Stacy M Hess

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security [nstrument.

(C) “Lender” is M:C Bederal Credit Union .

Lender is & _sorporetion organized and exisling under the laws
©f the United States Foderal Credlt Unloi Act . Lender’s address is 230 Walnd Sirest PO Dox 128
Danville,PA 1782| . Lender is

the mortgagee undor this Security Instrument. .
(D) “Note” means  the promissory note signed by Bomewer and dated

Marsh 37 , 2003 . The Note states that Borrower
owog Lender Thiry Thousind and 007100 , .
Dollers (U.S, $ 3000000 ) plus interest. Borrower hus
promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than
Apeil 1, 7028 . :

(E) “Property” means the property that is described below under the heading “Transfer of
Rights in the Property.”

(F) “Loan” means the debt cvidenced by the Note, plug interest, any prepayment charges and
tate charges due under the Note, und all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus nterest,

SAH

PENNIYLYANTA -Sivgls Funily~Panwie Mue/lreddle Mus UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Turm 339 1704 {page ! af 16 pagus)
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(G) “Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are exccuted by Borrower. The
foilowing Riders arc to be exccuted by Borrower [check box a5 applicable]:

[ Adjustable Rate Rider ] Condominium Rider O Second Home Rider
% Bolloon Rider B Planned Unit Development Rider B Other(z) [speeily]
B 1-4 Famnily Rider [ Biweokly Payment Rider

(H) “Applieable Law” means all controlling applicable foderal, state and local statutes,
regulations, ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effcet of law) as well as
all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions,
() “Community Asseciativn Dues, Fooy, und Asscssmicnts” means all dues, fiees, assessments
| and other charges that are imposcd on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association,
homeowncers association or similar organization.
(D “Electromic. Fonds Tramsfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a iransaction
originated by check, draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an elsctronic
l terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authosize
' 8 financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to,
point-of-sale transfers, antomated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone,
wire translecs, and automated clearinghouse transfers.
(K) “Escrow Items” means those items that are desoribed in Section 3.
| (L) “Miscellaneons Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or
proceeds paid by any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages
described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, ot destruction of, the Property; (i) condermation or
other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyanee in licu of condemoation; or (iv)
miscepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.
(M) *“Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nofpayment of, or
default on, the Loan.
(N) “Periodic Payment” means the regulacly scheduled amount due for (1) principal and interest
under the Note, plus (i) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrumont.
| (0) “RESPA” means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and
its implementing rcguiation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Part 3500), as they might be amended from
time to time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same
subject matter, As used in this Security Insttument, “RESPA” refers to all requirements and
resirictions that are impused in regard to a “federally related mortgage loan™ even if the Loan
does not qualtify as a “federally related mortgage Ioan” under RESPA.
(P) “Buceessor in Interest of Borrower® means any party that has taken title to the Property.
whother or not that party-has assumed Borrower’s obligations under the Note and/or this Security
Ingtrument.

M

M4

FENREYLYANIA—Single Funlly-Famsic Mae/Frediie Mac UNLEGEM INSTRUNENT Form 3089 1/ (g 2 nf 16 puges)
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TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lendert (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals,

extensjons and modifications of the Note; and (i) the performance of Borrower's covenants and

agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrowsr does hereby

mortgage, granmt and convey (o Lender the following described property located in the

Cinmly of Columbia :
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdietion)

raa attached legal description

which cetrently has the address of 123 Millville R4

[Streel]
Bloomsbuxg , Penngylvania _17815-9565 (“Property Address™):
[City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafler erected on the property, and
all casements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafier a part of the property, All
roplacements and additions shall also be covered by this Sceurity Instrument. All of the
foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the “Property.”

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawiully seised of the estate herchy
conveyed and has the right 10 mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is
uosncumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally
the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject 10 any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for mational use and
non-unifortn covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security
instrument covering real property,

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Bomower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, Prepayment Charges, and Late
Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt avidenced by
the Note and any prepayment charges and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also
pay funds for Bscrow Items pursuant to Scction 3. Payments due under the Note and this
Secwrity Instrument shall be made in U),8, currency. However, if any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender
unpald, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this
Security Insirurnent be inade in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a)
cash; (b) money order; (c) certificd check, bamk check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check,
provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal ,ﬂ

PENNSYLVANIA-Singk; Fpmily-Fannle Mao/Preddio Mie UNLPCHM INSTRUMENT Form 3032 [/0) frags 3 f 16 pages) 5M H
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agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Eloctronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the
Note or al such other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice
provisions in Section 15. Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the payment or
partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or
partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or
prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partlal payments in the tuture, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted, If each Periodic
Payment is applied s of its scheduled duc date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplicd
funds, Lender may hold such unapplied {unds until Borrower makes paynient (o bring the Loan
cutrend. I Borrawer does not do so within a reasonable period of time, Lender shall either apply
such funds or return them to Rorrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be applied to the
outstanding principal balance under the Noie immediately prior to foreclosure. No offsel or
claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relicve Bomower
from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrament or performing the
covenants and agreements sacured by this Securily Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds, Except as otherwise deseribed in this
Section 2, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following erder of
priority: (a) Interest due under the Note; (b) principal due under the Note; (c) amounts due under
Scotion 3. Such payments shall be gpplied to each Periodic Payment in the order in which it
became duc. Any remaining amounts shall be applicd first to late cherges, sccond to any other
amounts due under this Security Instrument, and then to reduce the principal balance of the Note.

If Tender receives a payment from Borrower for a delinquent Periodic Payment which
includes a sufficient amount to pay any late charge due, the payment may be applied to (e
definquent payment and the late charge. If more than one Periodic Payment is outstanding,
Lender may apply any payment received from Bormower to the tepayment of the Periodic
Payments if, and to the extent that, each payment can be paid in full. “To the extent that any

. ©xcess exists after the payment is applicd to the fizll pa'yment of one or more Periodic Payments,
such excess may be applied to any late charges due, Voluntary prepayments shall be applied first
to any prepayment charges and then as described in the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscallaneons Proceeds to principai
due under the Note shall not extend or pustpone the due date, or change the amount, of the
Periodic Payments. -

3. Funds for Escrow Iterns. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Perlodic
Payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priority over this Security Instryment as a lien or encumbrance on the Properly; (k) leasshold
payrments or ground rents on the Property, if any; () premiums for any and all insurance required
by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiume, if any, or any sums payable by
Bomower to Lender in liew of the paymont of Mortgage Insurance premiums in accordange with
the provisions of Section 10. These {tems are called “Bscrow ltems.” At otigination or at any
time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees,
and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assesgments shall be
an Bsceow llem.  Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid
under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Hscrow Ilems unlesy Lender walves ﬁ /ﬂ

PENNEYLYANIA—SInghe FawiilyeXannie Mae/Freddis Mar VNIFORM INSTRUMENT Furma 3035 3/ (Bage 4 of' 10 pagey)
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Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Bscrow Items. Lender may waive
Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such
waiver may only be in writing, In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when
and where payuble, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payment within such time period ag Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such
payments and Lo provide receipts shalt for all purposes be deemed 1o be a covenant and
agrecment contained in this Sscurity [ngtrument, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used
in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ftems directly, pursuant to 8 waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount duc for an Escrow licm, Lender may cxercise ity xights under
Soction ¢ and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligaled under Section 9 to repay to
Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any
time by a notice given in accordance with Scotion 12 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall
pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit
Lender to apply the Punds at the time spocified under RESPA, and (b) not to cxeced the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amouat of
Funds duc on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow
Ttems or otherwise in accordance with Applicablc Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, it Lender ig an institution whose deposits are so
ngured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank, Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Items no later than the time specificd under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow accouttt, or verifying the Bscrow
Tiems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender fo
meke snch a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law reguires interest
to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrowsr any intesest or earnings on
the Funds. Botrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the
Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as
required by RESPA. -

If there is & surplus of Funds held in cserow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If therg is a shortage of
Funds held in escrow, us defined under RESPA, Lender shall‘notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Boower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in
aocordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments, If there is a deficiency of
Fundy held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as roquired by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amaunt necessary to make up the delieiency in
accordance with RESPA, but in no mare than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums sccurcd by this Security Instrument, Lender shall
prompily refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender, ‘

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and
impositions attributable to the Property which can attain priarity over this Security Instrument,
tegsehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues,
Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these iters are Bscrow liems, Dorrower shall
pay them in the manner provided in Section 3. 'ﬁ ﬁ

PENNSYLYANTA--Singla Panilly--Fannle MasFrodaie Mne UNLFORM INSTRUMENT Formpag 141 (oage § of 16 peigs) j M {.L
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Borrower shall promptly discharge sny lien which has priority over thiz Security
Instrument unless Borrower: (&) agrees in wiiting to the payment of the obligation sccured by the
licn in a manner acceptable to Lender, tmt only so long as Borrower is performing such
agreement; (b) contests the lien in good fuith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in,
legal proceedings which in Lender’s opintion operate to prevent the enforcement of the ficn while
those proceedings ate pending, but only untl such proceedings are concluded; or (¢) secures from
the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the len to this Security
Instrumnent. If Lender determings thal any part of the Propeity is subject to a lien which can
attain priority over this Sceurity Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the
lien, Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Barrower shall satisfy the lien or
take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

.. Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time chargo for a teal cstate tax verification
and/or reporting service used by Lender in connection with this Loan.

8. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or
hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included withirt the torm
“extended coverage,” and any other hazards including, but not limited 1o, earthquakes and floods,
for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts
(including deductible levelsy and for the periods that Lender requires, What Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan, The insurance
camier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Bormower subject 1o Lender’s right to
disapptove Borrower’s choice, which right shull not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may
require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Toan, sither: (s) a onc-time charge for flood
zomne determination, certification and tracking scrvices; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone
determination and certification services and subsequent charges cach time remappings or similar
changes occur which reasonably might affoct such determination or cortification. Borrower shall
algo be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency in comncction with the review of any flood zone determivation resulting from an
objcction by Botrower.

It Borrower fails lo muintain any of the coverages desciibed above, Lender may obtain
insurance coverage, at Lender’s option and Borrower’s expense. Lender is under no obligation to
purchase any particalur type or amount of coverage, ‘Therefore, such coverage shall cover
Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the
sontenls of ihe Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser
caverage than waa previously in offcct. Borrower acknawledgos that the cost of the fnsurance
coverage 30 obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Bomrower could have
obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of
Borrower secured by this Sceurity Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Node rare
from the date of disbursement and shal] be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender
to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lendor and renewals of such policies shall be subjeet 10
Lender's right to disapprove such polictes, shall include & standard mortgege cluuse, and shall
name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payce. Lender shall have the right to hold
the policies and renewal certificates, If Londer requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender
all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains pny form of insurance
coverage, not otherwlse required by Lender, for damage to, or destructlon of, the Property, such

FENNSYLVANLA-Sinylx Yamily.-Funnke MaefFraddie Moe UNIRORM INSTRUMENL Form303% 101 (poge 5 af 16 pages) 5%}1
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policy shall include a standard martgage clause and shall neme Lender as mortgapee and/or as an
additional loss payec.

in the cvent of losy, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and
Lender, Lender may make proof of loss if not made pramptly by Bortower. Unless Lendcr and
Bomower otherwiss agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether of not the underlying
insurance was required by Len der, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoratlon or tepair is economically feasible and Lender's sevurity ig not lessened. During such
repalr and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds unlil
Lender has had un opportanity to inspeet such Property to ensure the work has been completed io
Lender’s satisfaction, provided that such inspoction shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may
disburse proceads for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a serics of propress
payments us the work is completed. Unless an agreement Is made in writing or Applicable Law
requites interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay
Botrower any interest or earnings on such procceds. Fees for public adjusters, or other {hird
patties, retainad by Borrower shall not be Paid out of the instrance proceeds and shall be the sole
obligation of Borrower, If the restoration or repair is not cconomically foasible or Lender’s
sevurity would be lessenod, the insurance praceeds shall be applied ta the sums secured by this
Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the cxcess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such
insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2. '

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, nogotistc and setile any available
insurance claim and related matters, Borrower dees not regpond within 30 dayg {0 u notice
from Lender that the insurance carricr hag offered to settle & claim, then Lender may negotiate
and settlc the claim. The 30-duy period will begin when the notice ig given. In gither cvent, or if
Lender soquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Botrower hercby assigns 1 Lender
(a) Bortower’s righis to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid
undcr the Nate or this Security Instrurnent, and (b) any other of Dorrower’s rights (other than the
right (o any refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies
covering the Praperty, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the Property,
Lender may use the isurance proceeds either to repair or rastore the Property or to pay amaounts
unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whather or not then due.

‘6. Occupancy, Borrower shal] occupy, esteblish, and usc the Property as Borrower's
principal residence within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrutnent and shall
contioue o occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the
date of occupancy, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be
utirgasonably withheld, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's
control,

7. Preservation, Muintenanie and Protection of the Property; TInspections,
Borrower shell not destroy, damasge or impair fie Property, allow the Property to deterioiato or
commit waste on the Property. Whether or nat Borrower is residing in the Property, Borrowsre
shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from detcriorating or decreasing in
value due to its condition, Unless it is determined pursuant 1o-Section 5 that repsir or restoration
is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Propesty if damaged to avoid
further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemmation proceeds are paid in connection
with damage to, or the taking of, the Preperty, Borrower shall be responsible for tepairing or
regtoring the Property only if Lender has rcleased procceds for such purpeses. Lender may
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disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in 2 series of progress
payments as the work is ¢ompleted. ' the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficiont
to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower’s obligation for the
completion of such repair or restoration.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If
it has rcasonsble cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property,
Lander shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior 10 such an Interlor inspection specifying
such reasonable cause,

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan
application process, Borrower or any persons or ontities acting at the dircction of Borrower or
with Borrower's knowledge or consent guve materially [alse, misleading, o inaccurate
information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with muatexial information) in
connection with the Loan, Matcrial representations include, but are not limited ta,
reprasentations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower’s principal
residence. .

9. Pratectlon of Lender’s Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security
Ingtrument, ([ () Borrower fhils to perform the covenanls and agroements contained in this
Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal praceeding that might significantly affect Lender’s
interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankruptey, probate, for condemmation or forfeiture, for cnforcement of & lien which may altain
prigrity over thiz Security Instrument or to enforce laws or rogulations), or (¢) Bortower hag
abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to
proteet Lender’s interest in the DProperty mnd rights under this Scenrlty Instrument, including
protesting and/or agsessing the valuo of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property.
Lender’s actions can include, byt are not limited to: (2) paying any sums secured by 4 lien which
has priotity over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (¢) paying zeasonable
attomeys® fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or tights under this Security Instrument,
including its secured position in a bankruptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but i3
not limited to, entering the Property to make ropairs, change loeks, replace or board up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate bulding of other code. violations or dangerous
conditions, and have utilities tumned on or off. Altnough Lender may take action under this
Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is ot under any duty or obligation 1o do g0, It ig
agreed that Lender incurs no Habllity for not taking any or alf actions authorized under this
Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of
Botrower s¢eured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate
from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such intcrest, upon notice from Lender
to Botrower requesting payttieni,

If this Securlty Istrument is on & leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the
provisions af the lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Properly, lhe leasehold and the fee
title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Mortgage Insurance. If Lender required Mortgage Insurance as a condition of
making the Loan, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain the Mortgage Insurance

An effoct. I, for any reason, the Mortgage Insurance coverage required by Lender ceascs to be :
available from the mortgage insurer that previously pravided such insurance and Borrower was ﬁ ﬂ]

SR
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required to make separately designated payments toward the premiums. for Mortgage Insurance,
Borrower shafl pay the premiums required to obtain coverage substantinily equivalent to the
Mortgage Insurance previously in effect, al a cost substantially equivalent to the cost to Borrower
of the Mortgage Insurance previously in effect, from an alternate mortgags insurer selected by
Lender. If substantially equivalent Mortgage Insurance coverage is not available, Borrawer shail
continue Lo pay o Lender the amount of the separately designated payments that were due when
the insurance coverage ceased to be in effect. Lender will accept, use and retain these payments
as a nop-refundable loss reserve in licu of Mortgage Insurance. Such Josy reserve shall be non-
refundable, notwithstanding the fact that the Loan is ultimately paid in full, and Lender shall not
be required to pay Borrower any interest or sarnings on such loss reserve. Lender,can no longer
require 1oss reserve payments if Mortgage Insurance coverage (In the amount and for the petiod
that Lender requires) provided by an insurer selected by Lendcr egain becomes available, is
obtained, and Lender requires separately designated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage
Insurance. If Lender required Mortgage Insurance as a condition of making the Loan and
Borrower was required to make soparately designated payments toward the premiums for
Mortgage Insurance, Borrower shell pay the premiums roquited to maintain Mortgage Inswrance
in effoct, or to provide a non-refundable loss reserve, until Lender’s requirement for Mortgage
Insurance ends in accordunce with any written agreement belween Borrower and Lender
providing for such termination or until terminstion is requited by Applicable Law. Nothing in
thiy Seetion 10 affocts Borrowet’s obligation to pay interest at the rate provided in the Note.

Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain
losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower is not a party to the
Mortgage Tnsurance.

Mortgage insurcrs evaluate their total risk ot all such insurance in fores from time to
time, and may enter into agreements with other parties that share or modify their 1isk, or reduce
losses. These agresments are on terms and conditions that are setisfactory to the mortgage insurer
and (he other party (or parties) to these agresments, Fhese agreements may require the morigage
Insurer to make paymenis using any sowrce of funds that the mortgage insurer may have available
(which may inchude funds obtained from Mortgsge Insurance premiums),

As a result of these agreements, Lender, any purchaser of the Note, another insurer, any
reinsurer, any other entity, or any affiliate ot any of the foregoing, may reccive (dircetly or
indirec(ly) amounts that derive from (or might be characterized as) a pottion of Borrower's
payments for Morigage Insutance, in exchange for sharing or modifying the mortgage insurer’s
risk, or reducing losses. If such agreement provides that an affiliate of Lender takes a share of
the insurer’s tisk in exchange for a share of the premiums paid to the {nsurer, the arrangement i
oflen termed “captive yeinsurance.” Futlher:

(a) Any yuch agreements will not aftect the amounts thai: Borrower has agreed to
pay for Mortgage Insurnnce, or any other terms of the Loan, Such ngreements will not
increase the amouni Borrower will nwe for Mortgage Insurance, and they will not entitle
Borrower to any refund.

(b}  Any such agrecements will not affect the rights Borrower hay - if any - with
respect to the Mortgage Insurance under the Homeowners Protection Act of 1998 or any
other Jaw, These rights may include the right to receive certain disclosures, to request and
obtain cancellation of the Mortgage Insurance, to have the Mortgage Invurance terminated
automatically, and/or to receive a refund of any Morigage Tnsurnnce premiums that were % ”

SH
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unearned at the time of such cancellation or termination,

11. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeifure, All Miscellaticous Proceeds
are hereby assigned to and shall ke paid to Lender,

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or
repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is
not lessened, During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such
Miscellancous Proceeds until Lender has had an opporunity to inspect such Property to ensure
the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction, provided thal such inspection shall be
undertaken prompily. Lender may pay for the tepaits and restoration in a single disbursement or
in a series of progress puyments ss the work is completed. Unless an agreerent iz made in
writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellansous Proceeds, Lender
shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceads.
If the restoration or repair is not sconomically feasible or Lender’s seourity would be lcssened,
the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, it any, paid to Borrower, Such Miscellatieous Proceeds
shall be applied in the vrder provided for in Section 2,

In the event of a total {aking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the
Miscellsneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due, with the excess, if sny, peid (0 Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the
fair market value of the Properly immediately belore the purlial taking, destruction, or loss In
value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender
otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument ghall be reduced by the
amount of the Miseellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount
of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or oss it value divided by
(b} the fair market valie of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss
in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of 1 partial taking, destruction, or loss in valne of the Property in which the
fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in
value is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking,
destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums seeured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums are then due,

If the Property is abandoncd by Borxower, or if, aficr notice by Lender to Borrower that
the Opposing Party {as deflned in the nex( sentence) offers to make an award to settle a clalm for
damayes, Borrower fails to tespond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice js given,
Lender is aumthorized to collect and apply the Miscelianeous Proceeds either to restoration or
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repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Ssourity Instrument, whether or not then due.

“Opposing Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has & right of action in regatd to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in defaall if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is
begun that, in Lender’s judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material
impatrment of Lender’s interest in the Property or rights under this Scourity Instrument.
Bomrower can cure such a default and, il acceleration has ocourred, reinstale as provided in
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Seclion 19, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender’s
Judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or othér material impairment of Lender’s interest
in the Property or rights under this Secvrity Instrument. The proceeds of any award or ¢laim for

es that are attributable to the impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property ate harcby
assigned and shall be paid to Lender,

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to resioration or repair of the Property
shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

12, Borrower Not Releascd; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extenglon of
the time for payment or modification of dmortization of the sums secured by this Sevurity
Instrument granted by Lender to Bormower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not
operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower, Lendet
shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or
to refuse to extend tme for payment or otherwise modity amortization of the sums secured by
this Secwity Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any
Succcssors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in sxercising any right or remedy
inchuding, without limitation, Lender’s acceptance of payments from third persons, eniities or
Successors in Interest of Bomower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a
waiver of or preclnde the excreise of any right or remedy.

13, Joint snd Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound.
Borrower covenants and agrees that Borrower’s obligations and liability shall be joint and
several. However, any Borrower who ¢o-gigns this Security Instrument but docs not exceute the
Note (a “co-sfgmer™): (@) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and
convey the co-signer’s intercst in the Property under the lerms of this Sceorily Instrument; (b) is
not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and {c) agrees that
Lender and aty ofher Borrower can agres fo extend, modify, forbear or make any
accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the ca-
signer’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 18, any Successor in Imterest of Borrower who
assumes Borrower’s ebligations under this S8ecurity Ingtrument in writing, and i3 approved by
Lender, shall obtain all of Botrowsr's rights and berefits under this Security Instrument.
Bortower shall not be relensed from Borrower's obligations and liability undcr this Security
Instrement umless Lender agrees to such release in writing, The covenants and agreoments of this
Security Instrument shall bind (cxcept as provided in Scction 20) and ‘benctit the succcssors and
assigns of Lender.

14, Loan Charges. Lender may charge Bortower fees for services performed in
connection with Bomrower's default, for the purpose of proteeting Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, meluding, but not limited te, atorneys’ foes,
property inspection and valuation fees. In regard to any other fees, the absence of express
authority in this Security Instrument to charge & specific fee to Borrower shall niot be construed as
a prohibition on the charping of such fee. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly
prokiibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally
interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be coliected in connection
with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shalt be reduced by the
amount necessary to reduce the charge t the permitied limit; and (b) any sums already collected

PERNSYLVANIA-Slngle Pamlly.-Funnte Mac/Freddle Mac UNTFORM INSYRUMENT Form 3080 101 (poym 1 of' 46 pages) EM “



CCT-20-2814 11:18 From:570-275-4176 To: 4124347959 P.2e3d

from Botrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Bomrower, Lender may
¢haoss to make this refund by reducing the prinvipal owed under the Note or by making a direct
payment to Borrower, If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial
prepayment without eny prepayment charge (whether or not a prepayment charge is provided for
under the Note). Borrower’s acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower
will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such
overcharge, _

15. Notices. All notices given by Borrower ur Lender in connaction with this Security
lnstrument must be in writing. Any notice {o Borrower in connection with (his Security
Instrument shall be deemed to have been glven to Borrower when mailed by first class tail or
when actuelly delivered (o Borrower’s notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one
Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly roquires
othcrwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated 2
subgtitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of
Borrower’s change of address. If Lender specifies & procedure for reporting Borrower’s change
of address, then Borrowcr shall only repott a change of address through that specified procedurs,
There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time.
Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to
Lender’s address stated hercin unless Londer has dosignated another address by uotice to
Rorrgwer, Any notlee in conngction with this Security Instrument shall not be desmed to have
been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security
Instrument is also required under Applicabls Law, the Applicable Law requircment will satisfy
the corresponding requirement under this Scourity Instrument.

16. Governing Law; Scverability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument
shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located,
All rights and obligations containcd in this Sccurity Instrument are subject to any requirements
and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the
partics to agree by contiact or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a
prohibition against agreement by contract. In the cvent that any provision or clause of this
Secwrify Instument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security Tnsirument or the Note which can be given offect without the
conflicting provision,

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and
include corresponding neuler words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular
shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and {¢) (he word “may” gives sole diseretion
without any obligation to take any action.

17. Borrower’s Copy. Bortower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this
Security Instroment.

18. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this
Section 18, “Interest in the Property™ means any legal or beneficial interest in the Praperty,
including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for
deed, installren( sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfor of title by
Borrower at a firture date to a purchaser,

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower i3 not a nalural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower {3 sold or transtorrod)
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without Lenders prior writlen consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full ol all
sums secured by this Security Instrment, However, this opiion shall not be ¢xercised by Lender
if such exervise is prohibited by Applicable Law,

If Lender cxercizes this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The
notice shall provide a period of not Jess than 30 days from the date the notice is given in
accordance with Section 15 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Sceurity
Instrament. ¥f Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedics permiticd by (his Seewrity Instrument without [urther notice or demand on
Baorrower,

19. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain
corditions, Borrower shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument
discontinued at any time prior to the carliest oft (a) five days before sale of the Property pursuant
1o any power of sale contained {n this Socurity Instrument; (b) stich other poriod as Applicable
Law might specify for the termination of Borrower’s right to reinstate; or (¢} enixy of a judgment
enforcing this Security Instrument, Those conditions are that Borrower: () pays Lender al) syms
which then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration kad
occurred; (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (¢) pays all expenscs
incurred in enforcing this Seéurity Instrument, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’
fees, property inspection and valnation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting
Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) 1akes such
action as Lender may reasonably riequire to assure that Lender’s interest in the Property and rights
under this Scourity Instrument, and Boerrower’s obligation to pay the sums sceurcd by this
Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged, Lender may require that Borrower pay such
reinstatement swins and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:
(a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certificd check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check,
provided any swch check is drawn upon an instituiion whose deposit are insured by a federal
agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Punds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by
Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as
if no accelerntion had occurred. However, this tight to reinstate shall not apply in the case of
acceteration under Section 18,

20, BSale of Notc; Change of Lean Servicer; Notice of Grievance. ‘The Notc or a
partial interest in the Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or oore times
without prior notice 1o Bormower, A sale might result in a chiange in the entity (known as the
“Loan Servicer”) that collects Periadic Paymenis due under the Nate and this Security Instrument
and perlorms gther mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument,
and Applicable Law., There also might be one ox more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelaled 1o
a salc of the Note. If there iz a change of the Loan Servicer, Bomrower will be given writtent
notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicar, the address
to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection
with a noticc of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a
Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Nate, the mortgage loan scrvicing obligations to
Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and
are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser,

Neither Borrower nor Lender muay commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as
either ari individual litigant or the member of a class) that arises from the other party’s actiong
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pursumit to this Security Instrument or thal alleges that the other party has breached any
provision of, or any duty owed by reason of, this Securit}f Instrument, until such Borrower or
Lender has notified the other: party (with such notice given in compliance with the requirements
of Section 15) of such atlaged breach and afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after
the giving of such notice to take corrective action, If Applicable Law provides a time period
which must eiapse before certain action can be taken, that timo period will be deemed to be
reasonable for purpeses of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure
given © Borrower pumyuant 10 Seclion 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower
pursvant to Section 18 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to teke correstive
action provisions of this Section 20.

21, Hazardous Substances, As used in this Seciion 21: (a) “Hazardous Substances”
are those substances defined as toxic or hazardons substances, pellutants, or wastes by
Environmental Law and the following substances: pasoline, kerosene, other {tammable or toxic
petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing
asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) “Envitonmental Law” means federal

- laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Propoerty is located that relate to health, safety or
environmental protection; (¢) “Environmental Cleanup” includes any response action, remedial
action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; aed (d) an “Envirommental
Condition” means & condition that can cause, contribwle o, or otherwise trigger an
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or pevmit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any
Hazardous Substances, or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Properdy.
Botrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in
violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (c)
which, duc to the presencc, use, ot release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that
advetsely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shali not apply to the
presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally recognized to be appropriate o normal residential uses and to maintenance of the
Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim,
demand, lawsuit or other astion by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party
involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower
has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, amy
spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of relcase of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢) any
condition caused by the presence, use or releass of a Hazardous Substance which adversely
affects the value of the Property. If Botrower leams, or is notified by any governmental or
rogulatory anthority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any
Hazardous Substznce a.ffcctmg the Property is nccessary, Borrower shall promplly take ail
necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create
any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleatup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as
follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Dorrower prior to
acceleration following Borrower’s bresch of any covenant or agreement in this Security

PENMAVLYANTA--Singlu Family=--Funmie Mue/Freditio Mus UNIPORM INGTRUMBNT form 3138 LT (page J¥ o 16 pagey) F" :
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Llostrument (but not prior to acceleration ander Scetion 18 unless Applicable Law provides
otherwise). Lender shall notify Borrowor of, among other things: () the defanlt; (b) the
action reguired fo cure the default; (c) when the defeult must be cured; sad (d) that failure
to cure the default s specified may result In acceleration of the sums seeurcd by this
Sccurity Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. Lender
shall further inform Borrower of the right tv reinstate ufter scoeloration and the right to
assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-cxistence of a default or any other defense of
Borrowor to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured as specified, Lender at

. its option may requirc immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Seeurity
Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instroment by judicial
procccding, Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the
remedies provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, attorneys® fees and rosts
of title evidence to the extent permitted by Applicable Law.

23. Release. Upon payment of alt sums sccured by this Scourity Instrument, this
Security Instrument and the estate conveyed shall termitmte and become void,  Aller such
occurrence, Lender shall discharge and safisfy this Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any
revordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but
only if' the fee is paid Lo a third party for services rendered and the charglng af the fee is
permilfed under Applicable Law, _

24. Waivers. Borrower, to the extenl permitted by Applicable Law, waives and
releases any ¢rror or defeets in procesdings to enforce this Seourity Instrument, and herchy
waives the benefit of any present or future laws providing for stay of execution, exiension of
time, exemption from attachment, levy and sale, and homestead exeniption, ‘

25. Reinstatement Period. Borrower’s time to reingtate provided in Section 19 shall
extend to one hour prior to the commencement of bidding at 4 sheriffs sale or other salc pursuant
to this Sceurity Instrument.

26, Purchase Moncy Mortgage. If any of the debt secured by this Security Instrument
is Ient to Borrower Lo acquire title to the Praperly, this Security Instrument shall be a plirchase
moncy mortgage,

27. Inmterest Rate After Judgment. Borrower agrees that the interest rate payable after
& judgment is entered on the Note or In an action of mortgage foreclosure shall be the rate
payable from time to iitme under the Note,

PENNSYLVANIA-Singhe Family—Fannie Mas/Freddie Mac UNIFORM TNSTRUMENT Form 338 1A% foege 15 of 16 poger) %
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ALL THAT CEWTAIN piece, parcel at lot of Iand situate In the Town of Blotmsburg, Connty
of Columbia and Garmmonwoalth of Pannsylvania, bounded and deserlbed as follows:

BECINNING a1 &n jron pis (set) a1 & commea carner of kinds now or formesly of Tammy Jo
Meriole and a3-the Bastern right-of-way line of State Route #4009 (fran Street), as shown on the
plan of the Bloomsburg Water Company resorded in Map Book L, at Pages 72-73; THENCE,
along Btme Rewite #4009 Norith 27 degraes 02 minutes 05 sevonds West 22,54 feet to an iron pin
(st ot & common corner of linds now or formerly of Gerald R, and Sharon Deloenm,
THENCE, slong lands now or formerly of Delorenzo North 62 degeses 57 minutes 55 seonnds
East 106.83 feet to gn irun pin (seb) nt & common voxnes of lands how or foxmerly of Dellorenzo
andl on the Weatern side of Summit Avenus; THENCE, alang Summit Avenve South 13 degrees
43 minutes 25 seaonds East 29.42 fect to an iron pin {sst) at & common goraer of landa now or
formexly of Tummy Jo Mericls; THENCR, along lande now or formerly of Mericls South 69
degrees 13 minutes 40 sceonds West 52,82 fest to a point at the conter of the Bast side of s
exigting houss; THENCE, alang lands now o formerly of Menele in the center of the dividing
wall of seid houze South 63 degrees 43 mimites 15 seconds West 35,86 feet 1o a point at the
cetrier of the Western sido of said house, THENCE, slong lands now or foxmerly of Mezicle and
the centet of an eXisting poroh South 61 degrees 31 mitmtes 40 seconds West 6.71 feet to @ point
at the center of the Westarn side of sald porch; THENCE, along fands now or formetly of Mariole
South 62 degreas S7 mintes 55 sacondy West 4.99 fisst 10 an fron pin (set) the place of
BEGINNING,

CONTAINYNG 2523 square foct of Lnd,

"The aforesaid deseription degeyibas the North partion of Lot #73 a8 shown on the plan of the
Blaomsburg Water Compeny recorded in Cohushia County Map Book 1, 2t Pages 72-73, and
shown on 2 Survey drawing by Thomas H. Parr, P.L.S., dated Apeil 25, 1999, and yeeorded in
Map Book 7, page 1617,




OCT-28-2014 11120 From:STO-275-4176 Te 4124347959 F.38-30

ot

BY SBIGNING BELOW, Bowower nccepls and sgrees to the terms and covenants
contained in this Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Bortower and rccorded with
it.

Witnesses:

{Seal)

- Borrower

(Seal)

- Borrower

Stacy M Hess

[Spacs Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE:

I, samis L Kosmer » do heroby certify that (he correct address off the within-
named Mortgagee is M-C FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, 230 WALNUT STREET, DANVILLE,
PA 17821

Witness may hand the 226 day of waroh, 2013 -~ MMA—‘
.
_ /gﬂw A

Agent of Mortgages
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, (oluwndaea COUNTY sgy
On (his, the 2an  day of - march, 2013 » befare me, the undersigned office, personally appearcd
T oty . Meteger and. 8*-10‘{ M. Hess
Known tome (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subseribed to the
gltli:;r; znfmmnt and acknawledged that he/she/they execuled (he same for the purpases herein

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hard and official sesl.
My Commigsion Expires;

M TH OF PENNSYLVANIA
' Hotaria) Seal

Dankse Wingat, oty Pubiie _.'
Tows of Bloomablrg, CokaThl a1S @ﬁ/\mﬁo l ﬂrm&zw

R o W NOTARY PUBLIC

/7.

PENNSYLVANIA-Gingle Family--Fanule Muw/Freddic Mas ENIFORM INSTRUMENT lrorm 3038  BDL  (page 6 of 16 pugest g H
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SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

B ) vs.  MNeX ZogAL
NO. ___ED NO._ JD DATE/TIME OF SALE
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00

SERVICE PER DEF. $ /90,00

LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00

MAILING COSTS §_ 3000

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MTLEAGE $ (00
POSTING HANDBILI, $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00

SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00

DISTRIBUTION FORM $235.00

COPIES $ H.OD

J | et
I\IOTI\I{Y IOT;‘\L *$***R***¥*E*;**i*$*$* $ L%Orrf \)o
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ /2T
SOLICITOR'S SERVICES $75.00

|0TAL LR RS EEEEEEEEE S EREEEEEEE] $ E‘ ‘:}[;L t—'?l{

PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS § & 700

TOTAL *aksksskastkkskornsnsdkstr ¢ 77(-(_‘35_')

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 S
SCHOOL DIST. 20
DELINQUIENT 20 $ (15757

TOITAL Hots sk ok sk oo ok ok ok o ook ok o $ !(52 )’7

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20 . RIS
WATER 20§ /
TOTAL ##sok ik ook doddok koksdob k¢ ~_ A "'_
SURCHARGE FET. (DSTE) $ /30,00
MISC. $
s
[OTAL EEE RS EEEEEEREEEEEE L L $ s =
TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) s /0% 75



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } SS

Paula J. Ream being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice June 24 and J uly 1, 8, 2015 that
the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of the owner or publisher of said
newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press
Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the
allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

(Notary Public)

COMMONWEL| TH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Rkl BEAL
ictary Puhtlic
umbia Ceunby
sinn BExplres May 13, 2018
HERHER, FERRSTLVAR A AEEACTATI8N &F WoTARIES

S
e
3
D‘
3
3

ANA NOW,c.ivviecieeivcec e, s 20ueiieeinnnin, Thereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $.......cocevervvennnn. for publishing the foregoing notice, and the
fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Plaintiff,

V. NO: 2015-CV-9
TIMOTHY METZGER AND AOIS-ED -57
STACY M. HESS,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL ESTATE
TO:
‘Timothy Metzger 123 Millville Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Stacy M. Hess 123 Millville Road

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of the above Writ of Execution issued out of the Court of
Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania, and the Sheriff of Columbia County,
directed, there will be exposed to Public Sale in the

Columbia County Sheriff’s Office
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

-1 —
on \J b l"-\ J S A0 1S at 3:00 a.m. Fastern Standard Time, the following
described realestate, of which Timothy Metzer is the owner or reputed owner:

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CLAIM OF TIMOTHY METZGER OF,
IN AND TO:

ALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE TOWN
OF BLOOMSBURG, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA, COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA. HAVING ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AND
NUMBERED AS 123 MILLVILLE ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815. INSTRUMENT NO.
201208064, PARCEL NUMBER 05E-06-012-00.000.

WWR#20713419



|BLDOMSBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT 2013 SCHOOL REAL ESTATE DATE 07/01/2015 BILL# 003142 TAXCOLLECTOR COPY

TOWN OF BLOOWMSECRG DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT RATE 2% DISC | FACE AMOUNT | 10T PENALTY |
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: Real Fstate 11452 40,8300 455,65 464,95 511.45

MARY F WARD
201 E Z2nd ST
BLOCMSBURG, PR 17815

[ INSTELLMERT TLEN face PERAlLy [ASSESSED VALUE 11357 et TPy T
FIRST INSTALLMENT  154.98 154.98 | e pa HOO _ hGd T S
) _ : IFPAIDON | IFPADON | IFPAID
S ORI B ' | _OR BEFORE | ‘OR BEFORE | -  AFTER
. STALIMENT 134,93 17049 paxaprE ASSESSMENT {1457 — AUG 31 - | :.oCT 31 ~OCT 31
i SCHOCL PENALTY & 10%
METZGER TIMOTHY J PROPERTY DESCHIPTION ACOT. 7257
I 123 MILLVILLE ROAD PARCEL O5FCE 01200000
L BLOOMSBURG FA 17815 —
123 MILLVILLE RO 3500, pof| TAXES BECOME
. 20120-23064 7852 oo BELIRQUENT 120
o .06 ACRES DAYS AFTER BILLING
EPLTITTY 2015 County & Municipality DATE BiLL NO.
TOWN QF BLOOMSBURG FCR: COLUMBIA Counly 03/01/2015 8895
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: DESCRIPTION ASSESSMENT ! MILLS ] LESS DISCOUNT {TAX AMOUNT DUE| INCL PENALTY
Mary F Ward GENERAL 11,452 8,491 1036.52 108.69 119.56
TOWN HALL SINKING 1 11.22 11.45 12.60
301 E Second St STREET LIGHT 55 6.17 5.30 6.93
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815 DEBT SERVICE 732 8.21 8.38 9.22
HOURS THURSDAY. 5AM - 4.30PM FIRE/LIBRARY 1.58 17.73 18.09 15.90
FRIDAY. 9AM- ZPN- DURING DISCOUNT TOWN RE 8.959 100.55 102,60 112.88
JUNE 25.26.29.30 - SAM - 2PM The discount & penatly 250.40 25551 281.07
PHONE:570-784-1581 have been caleulated PAY THIS AMOUNT Agsil 30 June 30 June 30
for your convenience if paid on or before | If paid on or before | If paid after
CNTY — TWP This tax returned
Discount 2% 2% to courthouse on:
METZGER TIMOTHY J Penalty 10 % 10 % January 1, 2016
123 MILLVILLE ROAD PARCEL: D5E-06 -012-00,000
BLCOMSBURG PA 17815 123 MILLVILLE RD
0643 Acres Land 3,500
Buildings 7.852
f you desire A receipt sand a sedf add stamped envalope with your payment Total Assessment 11,452 FILE COPY
THIS TAX NOTICE MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR PAYMENT




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, .Jr.

VS,
TIMOTHY JOHN METZGER (et al.)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

10:54 AM - DEPUTY KEVIN DENT, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, SERVED THE
REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY "PERSONALLY"
HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE THE DEFENDANT,
TOWIT: TIMOTHY JOHN METZGER AT COURTHOUSE, 35 WEST MAIN STREET, BLOOMSBURG,

PA 17815,
Shantua O\I\M

KEVIN BENT, DEPUTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff Chief Depuity
MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
Case Number
2015Cv9

056/12/2015

S0 ANSWERS,

Tty T- Chonbubeis

TIMOTHY T. CHAMEERLAIN, SHERIFF

June 09, 2015

"""""""" ' NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this
9TH day of JUNE , 2015

PA 15219

Piaintiff Attorney: WELTMAN, WEINBERG: & REIS CO, 436 SEVENTH AVENUE, SUITE 2500, PITTSBUR



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Sheriff

Chief Deputy

Case Number
2015CV9

Vs,

MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
TIMOTHY JOHN METZGER (et al.)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

06/19/2015 08:28 AM - SERVED THE REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S
RIGHTS BY "PERSONALLY" HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING
THEMSELVES TO BE THE DEFENDANT, TO WIT: STACY HESS AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE, P.O. BOX 380, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815.

A A

N Z
EARL D. MORDAN, JR., CHIEEBEPUTY

S0 ANSWERS,

“Tatly - Chn bk

June 19, 2015 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

COPMEM VL EALTH OF PUSNSYLVANIA

NOTARY

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this
19TH day of JUNE . 2015

Plaintiff Attorney: WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO, 436 SEVENTH AVENUE, SUITE 2500, PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

EEEHEN LA



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

MC FEDERAL CREDIT (UNION
VS, Case Number

TIMOTHY JOHN METZGER (et al ) 2015Cve

SERVICE COVER SHEET

-Sale N

Zone:

AOVLS ‘Ss3H

Manner:

Warrant:

Notes:

Name: Served:

Primary IL Aduit In
Address: BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 . Charge:

6ADSL0C

Phone: DOB: Relatiaon:

Address: by

Phone:

Date:

Time: c719 ’Cﬁﬁ/ _ J:’F—_d
Mileage:

Deputy: | ¢7' """"" o 4 I R .

SI8.1 Vd '9HNISWO01E 'avOd ITTATIIN €21

f/uﬁf?ﬂ:} SAoe. . (_[(

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
8.
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COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TAX CLAIM BUREAU
BO BOX 380
BELOOMSBURG PA 17815
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

DATE: 17-JUN-15 FEE:$5.00 CERT. NOC22153
METZGER TIMOTHY J DISTRICT: TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG
123 MILLVILLE ROAD DEED 20120-8064
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815 LOCATION: MILLVILLE RD LOT 72

PARCEL: 05E-06 -012-00,000

————— PENDING--- - TOTAL AMQUNT

YEAR BILL ROLL AMOUNT INTEREST COSTS DUE
2013 PRIM 1,042 .35 11.34 45,00 1,098.69
2014 PRIM 842 .36 11.52 0.00 853.88
TOTAL DUE - 51,952.57
TAX CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF: August ;2015

THIS IS8 TQO CERTIFY THAT,ACCORDING TO OUR RECORDS , TAX LIENS AS OQF
DECEMBER 31, 2014

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF

REQUESTED BY:

*PARCELS WITH 2013 OR PRIOR TAX YEARS DUE ARE SUBJECT TO TAX SALE ON SEPTEMBER 14,
2015

**PARCELS SCHEDULED FOR TAX SALE MUST BE PAID PRIOR TO 9AM ON MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 14TH TO BE
PULLED FROM THE SALE.

*** WHERE APPLICABLE THE FOLLOWING TAX YEAR(S} ARE COVERED UNDER BANKRUPTCY:




Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Columbia County
Columbia County Sheriff

ty Sheri
35 West Main Steel '
PO Boax 380
Bloamshurg PA 17315

71901140006000053324

US SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
PHILADELFHIA DISTRICT OFFICE

900 MARKET STREET 5TH FLOOR
ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDERAL BUILDING
PHILADELPHIA PA 19107

5,u g-.

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 5/8/2015
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

PlaintifT,

V. NO: 2015-CV-9
TIMOTHY METZGER AND QO\S-BD -5
STACY M. HESS,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL ESTATE
TO:
Timothy Metzger 123 Millville Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Stacy M. Hess 123 Millville Road

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of the above Writ of Execution issued out of the Court of
Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania, and the Sheriff of Columbia County,
directed, there will be exposed to Public Sale in the

Columbia County Sheriff’s Office
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

- —
on ‘-J Lblb\ J ; O 1S at 2:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, the following
described real-estate, of which Timothy Metzer is the owner or reputed owner:

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CLAIM OF TIMOTHY METZGER OF,
IN AND TO:

ALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE TOWN
OF BLOOMSBURG, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA, COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA. HAVING ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AND
NUMBERED AS 123 MILLVILLE ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815. INSTRUMENT NO.
201208064, PARCEL NUMBER 05E-06-012-00.000. '

WWR#20713419



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chambertain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr,
Sheriff

Chief Deputy

Case Number
2015CVv8

VS,

MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
TIMOTHY JOHN METZGER (et al )

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

06/09/2015 03:43 PM - DEPUTY MICHAEL BEYER, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES
SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPY OF THE REQUESTED HANDBILL UPON
THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 123 MILLVILLE ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815,

I harl %ﬁe.—
MICHAEL BEYER, DEPU

S0 ANSWERS,

“Tenetly T Chomduudeie

June 10, 2015 ' TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

" NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this s

10TH day of JUNE 2015 )}() aehh QM Khre g men,
Plaintiff Attorney: WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS GO, 436 SEVENTH AVENUE, St/TE 2500, P!TTSBBIRGH PA 15219

Ly vt g




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr,
Chief Deputy

MC FEDERAL CRED!T UNION
Vs, Case Number

TIMOTHY JOHN METZGER (et al ) 2015Cve

SERVICE COVER SHEET

{ONILSOd)

Category: ‘Real _E_s_ta_@_ ééle__f___éééf_i'ng . Sale ' Zone;

Manner: <NotSpeC|f|ed > - : Expires: o _ Warrant:

Notes:  SHERIFF'S SALE BILL

Served:

Primary 1  Aduitin
Address: BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 Charge: (. o e

Name:

6ADS1L0C

Phone: | DOB: ' Retation:

Atternate : Date: ,(} B /‘jﬂ_ —_ : é_/. e
Address: ; . /e‘ ............. i J - j o

Phone: Deputy: 5 /7/ : Miteage:

Name:  WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO Phone:  412-434-7955

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

SI8.1 Vd "DdNgGSN0018 ‘avod ITIATIIN £24

N R o e e

NOILVYHIdX3 ON



Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

l/;y\a

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
VS, Case Number

TIMOTHY JOHN METZGER (et al.) 2015CV8

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: R o

: . Exp:res _
Notes: ;PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF s SALE AND DEBTOR'SRIGHTS 77~

Manner:

NHOr AHLOWIL “439ZL3an

Name:

Primary 'j'123 MILLVILLE ROAD
Address: 'BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

6ADSL0Z

Phone: DOB

Alternate
Address:

Phone:

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

H
Deputy: T '1 - — . M

§1841 Vd ‘OYNASNO0TE ‘AvOd ITIATIIN £21

ookl |N]=

NOILLVHIdX3 ON



Brooklyn His 216 739 100
Chicago 312 782 9676
Cinclomati 513 723 2200
Cleveland 216 685 1000
Columbus 614 801 2600

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS Co., LPA

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

8 Years of Service.

Wendy L Gault
Legal Assistant

436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2500, Piusburgh, PA 135219
412-338-7110 phone | 412-434-7959 fax
wgault@weltman.com
weltman.com

May 19, 2015

RE:  Members Choice FCU v. Timothy Metzger and Stacy M. Hess
Case No. 2015-CV-9
WWR No. 20713419

Dear Sir or Madam,

Detroit 248362 6100

Ft. Lauderdale 954 740 5200
Philadelphia 215 599 1500
Pittshurgh 412 434 7955

Enclosed please find the Lienholder Affidavit of Service as to the above-captioned matter.
Please file said affidavit(s) and return a time-stamped cover sheet(s) to our office in the enclosed self-
addressed, stamped envelope.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Wendy L. Gault
[.egal Assistant



e

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
Ve, Case Number

TIMOTHY JOHN METZGER (et al.) 2015Cv9

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category:

Manner: ) 01 S'pem |ed Expires:

Notes: %PLAINTIFF NGTIGE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND BEBTOR'S RIGHTS | i
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Plaintiff, CASE NO: 2015-CV-9

V5.

TIMOTHY METZGER AND
STACY M. HESS,

Defendants.

TYPE OF PLEADING:

LIENHOLDER AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:

Plaintiff

Counsel or Record for this Party:

Keri P. Ebeck, Esquire

PA LD. No. 91298

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
436 Seventh Avenue

Suite 2500

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

WWR No. 20713419



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Plaintiff, CASE NO: 2015-CV-9
V8.
TIMOTHY METZGER AND

STACY M, HESS,

Defendants.

LIENHOLDER AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Keri P. Ebeck, Esquire, who according
to law deposes and says that a copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale has been served on each of the following

Lienholders by Certificate of Mail on May 18, 2015. True and correct copies of said certificates of mail are
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

WELTM/ REIS, CO.,L.P.A.

Sworn to and subscribed before me

This leday of M , 2015, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
VY, NOTARIAL SEAL

Wenty L. Gault, Notary Public

' S A City of Pittsburgh, Allagheny County
Notary Public/ \ %i My Commission Explras July 15, 2018

HEWEER, PENNSYLYANIA ASSOCIATION OF HOTARIES

WWR No. 20713419



EXHIBIT “A”

WWR No. 20713419
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PRESS * ENTERPRISE

3185 Lackawanna Ave
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Classifieds: (570) 784-6151
Toll Free: 888-231-9767 ext 1299
Fax: (570) 784-6152

Proof of Ad 05/12/15

Account:

Name:
Company: TIM CHAMBERLAIN - COLUM COUNTY SHER-
IFF
Address: PO BOX 380

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

Ad ID; 1035156 T A
Description: T Metzger and S Hess Sale Tota d COTSt $1 ’297'41
Run Dates: 06/24/15 to G7/08/15 Amount Paid $0.00
Class: 2
Agate Lines: 237 Publication Start  Stop Inserts Cost
Blind Box: Press Enterprise  06/24/1507/08/15 3 $1,297.41
SHERIFFS SALE
By Virtue of & Wit of Execution {Mortgage Foreckasure)
N 201509

lssbes outl of the Court of Carnmen Fleas ot Coumbia Counly, Perresylvania and fo me
drecwd, | will oposu L e fallowang descnbed groperty at pubde sale 2 the Callmo
Corry Cotnthoas s in the Tawn of Blodmstburg, Countyof Calurasa, Cormvmanweatth of
Pernmyyania on.
WEDNESDAY, JULY 15, 2015
AT 5:00 O'CLOCIKAM

Ad pAMES ir nterost and clairmants are futher noticas that o proposed schedule of ds
mbation wi be on filein ter ShenlPs Offca ra later dhan thirte L 30) days aftor tha dite of
e sale ot any property sold hercurelee, and dismby mon of the proceecs Al bo mada in
aonardance with the schodule ten {10) days after sad filng, unless esceptions arc filed
wath the: Sheritt's Utfce prior thereta,

At THAT CERTAIM piace, parced or ke of lare sitat in the Toan of Binarnshur), o
e aaf Colurnbia and Commiomvealth of Fonnesyvania, bounded and described as folkows:
BEGIMYIMG BEGIMNMING at ariean pin 08 al & ammoen comer af ands now o fommoity
of Tarrery Jo Mende and at the Eastem tight-obway line of Slate Foide #4009 {iran
Stresat), as shener on the plan of the Bloomsbueg YWatar Company record in WMap Bock
1. ot Pages 7273, THINCE, along Stete Route #4002 North 27 dearees 02 minutss 05
SCCOns Wissl 22 54 fiert 19 30 5o pinsetata conmon comar of lands o ar semmery
of Garai] L arvd Shamn Delorerzor THENCE. aiong land s aiocn o formrty of Deloen-
20 Morth 62 degreas 57 rirstes B9 seeonds East 10683 fect to an i pinfsed] of 2
catrinon comer of ncs new-or formedy of Delorenazo and on the Wester sdes of Surm-
mit Averue: THEMNCE, along Surmmit Averue South 13 dergmes 43 ronutes 25 soconols
East 29.42 feet to an iroh pniset) b o comrmon comer of lands now o formody of
Tarrersy Jo Menice THEMNGE along lands now o foermady of Whcl: South 69 degrees
13 rrenubes 400 sencnis West B2.82 toet to 4 point af tha carder of the East ske ot an
spiitating hauser THENCE. along lands now o fonmudy of Mariclein the center of the divic-
ing wal af suid nowse South 63 degrees 45 minums 15 sacanies Wikast 3526 feat to &
peeert it tea oot o the Vilestem side of sad Iouse, THENCE, aarsg lands o o foe-
ety of Merclo and tha centar of an 2usiing porch South 67 dogreas 31 mirutas 40
se00ncs Wost 6.7 fuet 1w 4 poit ot the canter of the Westom sda of ssid parch;
THEMCE, along suicls navw or Formerty of Mencle Sowth 62 dogroos 57 imbiutes 55 sex
onds Yviest 4.99 foot 1o an i pin Jsut] e place of BESIMMISHS

CONTAIMMNG 2623 syuarn Toal of lurd.

The aforasaid descrption desenbes the Morth portion of Lot #73 as shown on the péan
of thu: Bieormsbirg Whater Caorparny recortied in Calurbio County Map Book 1, wl Pages
J2- 13, and shower on a surey draning by Thomas H, Paa PLS, dates Agxil 25, 1999,
and recondod i Mag: Book 7, page 1617

Eeing Parcel Mo (G E0E-012 00000

BRING the sarme sremises which Timolbry L Wiatzgen, urmamied. by Deed aated August
22, HNZ and recorded August 28, 2012, w1 the (e of the Aecorder of Deeds i and
fow the Connty of Colunbia, Instrument “a. 201208064, granted and corveyad unto
Tirttny Wetzer. in fee.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 123 MILLVILLE ROAD, BLOOMSBUAG PA 17815
LA/ TA PARCEL NUMBER: O5EO8 012 (0000

Seizend and taken into execution 10/e ol a5 th proprerly of TIMOTHY JCHN VIETZGER,
STACY HESS in suit of WIC FEDERAL CREDIT LINICHN.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMLIN PAYENT AT FIVIE OF SALE Tha groater of bn {106 fer-
cent of tha bid prica or costs (onening pid &t sake) Minirum paymant s 1o ba pad in
cash. certified check or cashieds check at bme of sale, RERAINING BA_SNCE OF 20
FRICE: fety rermairwng armount of thes bid price i= i ne paid vatnin eighit (8] days aftor th
sale in cash, certificd check or cashiers cneck. IPORTANT NOTICE FOR FALURE TO
Pay 3D PRICE FAILURE TO PAY THE BID #RCE I ACCORDAMNCE WWITH THESE
TERRES Iidy FESLILT IN SERIDUS FMAMCIAL COMNSLORIERCES 10 THE RIDCER. DO
MNOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE Avali ARLE FOR PAYVENT WITHIM THE PRESCRIBELD
TINE PERICD. IT thes sucemshs beddey fais to pay the bid orice os par e abioe barns,
the Snerff may oleet o oither soe the bideder fzr he balance duse witnout a resala of tha
property. of 10 rescll the property al the bidders isk and rmaintsin an action agiaing: tha
beddder tar breach of contract In the case ol dufaurt all sums paid by te bdder wi e
coeradhred foreted, bt il be apdied againss any durmages rcowserbie. 1he defaut
iny boelder will be sraponsibee tor amy attomey fooe incurmeed by me sheeff in connecton
with ariy acdon agaimnst the bidder i which e bidder is found liable for domages ¥ po
reedds are payabde 1o the Plaindff. the procesds check wil be payabie 1o Peantff unloss
the Lalimbia County Shetiffs OHica recenes advancs written nonea othenaze. sigred
bry &n enthorizexd repwesantation of the plandr.

TIMEITHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Shaniff
COLUNMBIA COUNTY, Pannsyhania
Attomey for the Flantif
WELT VAN, WEINBZRG & REIS CO
PITTSEURGEH. PA 412-434-7065




SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2015CV9

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsyivania on:

WEDNESDAY, JULY 15, 2015
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10) days after said fifing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto,

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the Town of Bfoomsburg, County of Columbia and Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING BEGINNING at an iron pin {set) at a common corner of lands now or formerty of Taminy Jo Mericle and at the Eastern
right-of-way line of State Route #4008 (Iron Street), as shown on the plan of the Bloomsburg Water Company recorded in Map
Book 1, at Pages 72-73; THENCE, along State Route #4000 North 27 degrees 02 minutes 05 seconds West 22.54 feet to an iron
pin (set at a common corner of lands now or formerly of Gerald R. and Sharon DeLorenzo: THENCE, along lands now or formerly of
Delorenzo North 62 degrees 57 minutes 55 seconds East 106.83 feet to an iron pin{set) at a common comer of lands now or
formerly of DeLorenzo and on the Western side of Summit Avenue; THENGE, along Summit Avenue South 13 degrees 43 minutes
25 seconds East 29.42 fest to an iron pin{set) at a commaon corner of lands now or formerly of Tammy Jo Mericle; THENCE, along
lands now or formerly of Mericle South 68 degress 13 minutes 40 seconds West 52.82 feetto a point at the center of the East side
of an

existing house; THENCE, along lands now or formerly of Mericle in the center of the dividing wall of said house South 63 degrees
45 minutes 15 seconds Waest 35.86 feet to a point at the center of the Western side of said house; THENCE, along lands now or
formerly of Mericle and the center of an existing porch South 61 degrees 31 minutes 40 seconds West 6.71 feet to a point at the
center of the Western side of said porch; THENCE, along lands now or formerly of Mericle South 82 degrees 57 minutes 55
seconds YWest 4.99 feet to an iron pin {set) the place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 2523 square feet of land.

The aforesaid description describes the North portion of Lot #73 as shown on the plan of the Bleomsburg Water Company recorded
in Columbia County Map Book 1, at Pages 72-73, and shown on a survey drawing by Thomas H. Parr, P.L.S., dated April 25, 1988,
and recorded in Map Book 7. page 1617.

Being Parcel No. 05E-06-012-00.000

BEING the same premises which Timothy E. Metzger, umarried, by Deed dated August 22, 2012, and recorded August 28, 2012, in
the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for the County of Columbia. Instrument No. 201208064, granted and conveyed unto
Timothy Metzer, in fee.

PROPERTY ARDRESS: 123 MILLVILLE ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
UPI / TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 05E-06-012-00.000

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of TIMOTHY JOHN METZGER, STACY HESS in suit of
MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%} percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERICUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOQD. if the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S SALE - Case No. 2015CV9 Page 2 of 2

Attorney for the Plaintiff: .
WEL TMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAlN, Sheriff
PITTSBURGH, PA 412-434-7955 N COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania

wiryhodly Bhe T T anenil e



WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA

NO. _2015-CV-9
AGIS5- ED-51

VS,
TIMOTHY METZGER AND

STACY M. HESS WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia:
TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisty the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and
sell the following described property (specifically describe property below):

ALL THE RIGUT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CLAIM OF TIMOTHY METZGER OF, IN
AND TO:

ALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE TOWN OF
BLOOMSBURG, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNS YLVANIA.
HAVING ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AND NUMBERED AS 123
MILLVILLE ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815, INSTRUMENT NO. 201208064, PARCEL
NUMBER 05E-06-012-00.000

Amount Due $35.688.80
Interest IFrom 10 $
Total $35,688.80  Plus costs.
[ A A W
-, - I/B:L\ \JC_&J\-’G\_‘[\ -Q L}L\f‘{ﬁlﬁ
Dated _ 33~ 31D Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court

of Columbia County, PA |
Froth & Ulerk of Sev. Courts

v C Gy 1st Monday in 2010
(SEAL) By: My Com. Ex. st Mcenday

WWR#20713419
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY ~

Timothy T. Chamberfain
Shenff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
V5. Case Number

TIMOTHY JOHN METZGER (et al.) 2015CVv9

SERVICE COVER SHEET
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Manner:

Notes:
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Time:
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Deputy:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Plaintiff,

V. NO: 2015-Cv-9
TIMOTHY METZGER AND AOB-ED -5
STACY M. HESS,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL ESTATE
TO:
Timothy Metzger 123 Miilville Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Stacy M. Hess 123 Millvilie Road

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of the above Writ of Execution issued out of the Court of
Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania, and the Sheriff of Columbia County,
directed, there will be exposed to Public Sale in the

Columbia County Sheriff’s Office
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

-3 ——
on \.J L ILf\ 1 ) SO S at 3:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, the following
described real-edtate, of which Timothy Metzer is the owner or reputed owner:

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CLAIM OF TIMOTHY METZGER OF,
IN AND TO:

ALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE TOWN
OF  BLOOMSBURG, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA, COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA. HAVING ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AND
NUMBERED AS 123 MILLVILLE ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815. INSTRUMENT NO.
201208064, PARCEL NUMBER 05E-06-012-00.000. '

WWR#20713419



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE _
ED #2215 0 D7

DATE RECEIVED 5-&15
DOCKET AND INDEX Q0N (O a}

CHECK FOR PROPER INFOQ.

- WRIT OF EXECUTION X
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR .S CK# [Q03Y4 0w
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

X P

SALE DATE Jalvr 45 TIME 900
POSTING DATE 7
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1% WEEK

2MP WEEK
3%” WEEK




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Plaintiff,

V. NO: 2015-CV-9
TIMOTHY METZGER AND AU ED 57
STACY M. HESS,

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129, |
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) 55:

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

MC Federal Credit Union, Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth as of the date of the
Praecipe for the Wril of Execution was filed the following information concerning the real
property of Timothy Metzer, located at 123 Millville Road, Bloomsburg, PA, 17815 and is more

fully described as follows:

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CI.AIM OF TIMOTHY METZGER OF,
IN AND TO:

ALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTA'TE SITUATED IN THE TOWN
OF  BLOOMSBURG, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA, COMMONWEALTH  OF
PENNSYLVANIA. HAVING ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AND
NUMBERED AS 123 MILLVILLE ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815, INSTRUMENT NO.
201208064, PARCEL NUMBER 05E-06-012-00.000.

L. The name and address of the owner or reputed owner:
Timothy Mctzger 123 Millville Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
2. 'The names and addresses of the Delendants
Timothy Metzger 123 Millville Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Stacy M. Hess 123 Millville Road

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

WWR#20713419



The name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose Judgment is a record

ticn on the real property to be sold:

- MC Federal Credit Union

(Plaintiff)

The name and address of the last record holder of every mortgage of record:

MC Federal Credit Union

(Plaintiff)

The name and address of every other person who has any rccord lien on the property:

NONE

The name and address ol every other person who has any record intercst in the property

and whose interest may be affceted by the sale:

NONE

The name and address of every other person whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has
any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Columnbia Tax Claim Bureau

Inheritance Tax Bureau

Domestic Relations

Pennsylvania Department of Revenue

Pennsylvania Department of Revenue

Commonwealth of PA

Town of Bloomsburg Tax Collector

Town of Bloomsburg Municipal Authority

11 West Main Street
Main Street County Anncx
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

11 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

11 West Main Streel
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Bureau of Compliance
P.O. Box 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17022-1230

Department 280948
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Inheritance Tax Division
P.0O. Box 280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Town Hall, 301 E. Second Strect
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Town Hall, 301 [:. Second Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17813

WWR#20713419



Bloomsburg Area School District Tax Collector 728 East Fifth Street
Bloomsburg, PA 178153

Tenants/Occupants 123 Millville Road
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

The information provided in the toregoing Alfidavit is provided solely to comply with
the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 3129.1 and it is not intended to be a comprehensive
abstract of the condition of the title of the real estate which is being sold under this execution.
No person or entity is entitled to rely on any statements made herein in regard to the condition of
the title of the property or to rely on any statement herein in formulating bids which might be
made at the sale of the property.

-

2
I verify that the statements made in the Affidavit are tr‘ue_;angl-@]orrect to the best of my
personal knowledge, information and beliel. 1 understand that fg:’ls}_e"s lements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn. falsifigefidn to authoritics.

/S
4 /

[

Keri P;’P-;bec , F:squire
Attogheys fgr Plainti(f

-~

i
L

Sworn to and subscribed before me

. i
this j day of /}2’/ , 2015, %

Zr é/
’/.'/%bf"v / £ine,
No[ﬁ{y Ppb’l,ic /

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL _
Wayne A. Jones, Notary Public
City of Pittsburgh, Alleghany Countya
My Commission E{piras June 29, 201 -
WENGER PENNSTLVANIA ASSUCIATION UF HOTAR

WWR#20713419



WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

MC FEDERAL CRED]T UNION IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PA

NO.__2015-Cv-9

ACIT-ED-5"
VS,
TIMOTHY METZGER AND

STACY M. HESS WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Coelumbia:

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and
sell the following described property (specitically describe property below):

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CLAIM OF TIMOTHY METZGER OF, IN
AND TO:

ALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE TOWN OF
BLOOMSBURG, COUNTY OQF COLUMBIA, COMMONWEAILTH OF PENNSYLVANIA.
HAVING ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AND NUMBERED AS 123
MILLVILLE ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815. INSTRUMENT NO. 201208064, PARCEL
NUMBER 05E-06-012-00.000

Amount Due $35,688.80
Interest From to h
Total $35,688.80 Plus costs.
s
: ” 1]
M A N m&&}\_l&_- I‘\ .NM-‘
Dated g ) ?r Ib Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court

orsibrambia Comnin PAourts |
My Com. Bx. 1st Monday in 2016
(SEAL) By

WWR#20713419



Brooklyn Hts 216 739 5100
Chicago 312 782 9676
Cincinnati 513 723 2200
Cleveland 216 635 1000
Columbus 614 228 7272

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS Co., LPA

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

&0 Yeary of Service.

Keri P. Ebeck
Puartner
436 7" Avenue, Suite 2500 Pitisburgh. PA 13219
412 338-7102 phone | 412 434 7959 {ux
kebeckid@wellman.com
weltman.com

MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Plaintil,
v. NO: 2015-CV-9
TIMOTHY METZGER AND AOIS-ED -3

STACY M. HESS,

Befendants.

Detroit 248 362 6100

Ft. Lauderdale g5y 740 5200
Grove City 614 801 2600
Philadelphia 215 569 1500
Pittsburgh 432 434 7955

DIRECTIONS TO SHERTFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

’)

PLLEASE SERVE STACY M. HESS OR ADULT IN C]IAR(}’P WITH THE NOTICE OF SALE AT 123

MILLVILLE ROAD. BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815.

WWR#20713419



Brooklyn Hts 216 739 5100
Chicago 312 7829676
Cincinnati 513 733 2200
Cleveland 216 685 1000
Columbus 614 228 7272

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS Co., LPA

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

81 Years of Sermviee.

Keri P. Ebeck
Partner
436 7" Avenue, Suite 2500 Pittsburgh, PA 15219
412 338-7102 phone ' 412 434 7959 fax
kebeckigwehman.com
weltman,com

MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Plaintiff,
v. NO: 2015-CV-9
TIMOTHY METZGER AND AC1S-ED -5

STACY M. HESS,

Defendants.,

Detrait 248 362 6100

Ft. Lauderdale 95y 740 5200
Grove City 614 Bog 2600
Philadelphia 215 509 1500
Pittsburgh 412 434 7955

DIRECTIONS TO SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PLEASE POST THE PROPERTY [.OCATED AT 123+ ‘MILLVILLE ROAD, Bl OOMSBURG, PA
17815 WITH THE HANDBILL OF SALE. / 7

Very Truly Ypurs

e
o —
R

WWR#20713419



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

Middle Name:

Active Duty Status As Of:

Status Report
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

May-05-2015

Results as of : May-05.2045 02:26:43 Pp

SCRA 30

On Active Duby On Active Duty Status Dale

Acuve Duty Start Date

Statuy

Service Component

| Atlive Duty Eng Date
i A o

M.,

NA

‘ MA
i

.u[y' Status Jale

This respose refiscis #id Individuals' active duty status based on'the

Left Aclive Duty Within 367 Days of Active Duty Stalus Dale

Active Dity Starl Date

Status

Sarvlce Coniponent

MA

Astive Duly End Date

TNA LTE

© HNo

kA,

:.. = * .
| This resprse refiocts whereibe individual [efl actlve duly status wiihin 367 days

,;éccdinq the Active Dty Status Date

The Marmber or HisfHar Unit Was Notlfied of 8 Future Cal-Up to Active Duty an Active Duty Status Dat

Qrder Notificalion Start Date

Statly

Servica Componant

NA

Crrder Motificition End Data

M

n I report for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower ijé_ta Center, B
the individual on the active duty status dale as to all branches of the Uniformed: Servicss {Army,
Coast Guard). This status includes information on & Servicemembar or

W

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite D425
Arlington, VA 22350

i ihe information that you provided, the above is the status of
Navy, Maring Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
his/her unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.



The Defense Manpower Data Center {DMDGC) is an organization of the Depariment of Defense { Dob} that maintaing the Defensa Enroliment ang Eligibility
Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on aligibility for military medical care and other aligibitity systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. § 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) {formery known as
the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of “does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” respenses, and has experienced only a small error rate. in the event the individual referenced above, or any fambly
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duly for the active duty status date, or is otharwise entitled to the
profections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged 1o obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via the
“defenselink. mil" URL: hitp:tiwww defenselink. mil/fag/pis/PCOSSLDR html. if you have evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status
date and you fail to obtain this additional Service varification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against you. Ses 50 USC App. § 521(¢).

This response reflacts the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Stetus Date (2} Whether the individuat left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or hisfher unit received early notification (o report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d) (1). Prior 1o 2010 only some of the active duty perinds less
than 30 consecutive days in length ware available. In the case of 8 membar of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Sacretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of respoending to a naticnal emergency declared by the
President and supparied by Federal funds, All Active Guard Reserve {AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized modbilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Resetve {ARs} and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator {RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Unifarmed Service membar who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Heatth Service or the National Qceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps),

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of parsons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty urder this certificata. SCRA, protections are for Title 10 and Titte 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods,
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covared by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC §101(d)(1}.

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders an which SCRA pratections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service,
Furthermore, soma profections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for activa duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is impertant because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the |ast dates of active duty.

Those who could raly on this certificate are urged to seek gualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members undar the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
errcneous information will cauwse an efroneous certificate to be provided,

Certificate 1D: 760C3828L118Q50



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYT,VANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION.

PlaintifT,

v. NO: 2015-CV-9
TIMOTILY METZGER AND ACIS-E -5
STACY M. HESS,

Defendants.

LONG FORM DESCRIPTION

ALL THA'T CERTAIN piece, parcel or lot of land situate in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
ol Columbia and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING BEGINNING at an ironpin (set) at a commoncorner of lands now or formerly of
Tammy Jo Mericle and at the Eastern ri ght-of-way line of State Route #4009 (Iron Street), as
shown on the plan of the Bloomsburg Water Company recorded in Map Book 1, at Pages 72-73;
THENCE, along State Route #4009 North 27 degrees 02 minutes 05 seconds West 22.54 feet to
an ironpin (set at a common comer of lands now or formerly of Gerald R. and Sharon
DeLorenzo; THENCE, along lands now or formerly of Del.orenzo North 62 degrees 57 minutes
55 seconds East 106,83 fect to an ironpin(set) at a common comer of lands now or formerly of
DeLorenzo and on the Western side of Summit Avenue; THENCE, along Summit Avenue South
13 degrecs 43 minutes 25 seconds East 29.42 feet to an ironpin(set) at a commoncomer of lands
now or formerly of Tammy Jo Mericle; THENCE, along lands now or formerly ofMericle South
69 degrees 13 minutes 40 seconds West 52.82 feet 1o a point ai the center of the East side of an
existing house: THENCE, along lands now or formerly of Mericle in the center of the dividing
wall of saidhouse South 63 degrees 45 minutes 15 seconds West 35.86 feet to a point at the
center of the Western side of said house; THENCE, along lands now or formerly ol Mericle and
the center of an existing porch South 61 degrees 31 minutes 40 seconds West 6.71 feet to a point
at the center of the Western side of said porch; TH ENCE, along lands now or formerly of
Mericle South 62 degrecs 57 minutes 55 scconds West 4.99 feet to an iron pin (set) the place of
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 2523 square feet of land.

The aforesaid description describes the North portion of Lot #73 as shown on the plan of the
Bloomsburg Water Company recorded in Columbia County Map Book 1, at Pages 72-73. and
shown on a survey drawing by Thomas H. Parr, P.L.S., dated April 25, 1999, and recorded in
Map Book 7, page 1617.

Being Parcel No. 05E-06-012-00.000

BLEING the same premiscs which Timothy E. Metzger, umnam'éd, by Deed dated August 22,
2012, and recorded August 28, 2012, in the Office of the Rf_;'cbr { Deeds in and for the
County of Columbia, Instrument No. 201208064, granted and,confeyed unto Timotliy Metver, in
fee. S

-

//

WWR# 20713419

Keri P, (j?;bcck Squire ~—"



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Plaintiff,
V. NO: 2015-CV-0
TIMOTHY METZGER AND ACIS5-ET> -5

STACY M. HESS,

Defendants.

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CLAIM OF TIMOTHY METZGER OF,
IN AND TO:

ALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE TOWN
OF  BLOOMSBURG, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA, COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA. HAVING ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AND
NUMBERED AS 123 MILLVILLE ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815, 201208064,
PARCEL NUMBER 05E-06-012-00.000.

WWR#20713419



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COL.UMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Plaintifl;

v. NO: 2015-CV-9
TIMOTHY METZGIER AND OIS —E -5
STACY M. HESS,

Defendants,

AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY ; »

Belore me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the said County and
Commonwealth, personally appeared Keri P. Ebeck, attorney for the Plaintiff, who being duly
sworn according to law deposes and says that the owners of the property located at 123 Millville
Road, Bloomsburg, PA, 17815 is Defendant, Timothy Metzer, wh ?a last known address of
123 Millville Road, Bloomsburg, PA, 17815, 1o the best of ( 4 o
belief, |

fPiftsburgh, PA 15219
432-434-7955
Sworn to and subscribed before me

this_“_day of /}/ﬂy' ,2015.

COMMON EALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
Wayne A, Jonos, Notery Public
City of Pittsburgh, Ai!egheny County
My Commission Expires Juna 29 2018

WWR#H 20713419



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Plaintiff,
v, NO: 2015-CV-9
TIMOTHY METZGER AND ACIS-EO-37

STACY M. TIESS,
Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH ACT 6 OF 1974, 41 P.S. 101. ET. SEQ.
AND ACT 91 OF 1983

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )]

Before me, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the said County and
Commonwealth, persenally appearcd Keri P. Ebeck, Esquire, attorney for the Plaintiff, who
being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that on or about November 4, 2014,
Defendants werec mailed Notice of Homeowner's Emergency A&..&,istance Act of 1983, in
compliance with the Homeowner’s Emergency Assistance Act, A.ct /61 of 1983 and pursuant to
12 PA Code Chapter 31, Subchapter B, Section 31.201 ct seq..” THe foregoing statement is true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and be]_lel./ //{7 ~

Wcltm , Weinb rg eis Co., I..P.A,
436 7} Avcnue &

Sworn to and subscribed before me,
this_ & _day oii ///zh/ , 2015.
Zod L

NO‘fAR/Y/(fUBLl(,

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANLA
NOTARIAL SEAL
Wayne A. Jones, Notary Public
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires June 20, 2018
WEMGER, PEANSYLVARIA ABSOGIATION OF NOTARIES

WWRH 20713419



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Plaintiff,

V. NO: 2015-CV-9
TIMOTHY METZGER AND ACIS -ED-50
STACY M. HESS,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF SIHHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL ESTATE

TO:

Timothy Metzger 123 Millville Road

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Stacy M. Hess 123 Millville Road

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

TAKE NOTICE that by virtue of the above Writ of Execution issued out of the Court of
Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania, and the Sheriff of Columbia County,
directed, there will be exposed to Public Sale in the

Columbia County Sheriff*s Office
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(i CA ~y
on OLVL'--‘-'\ J% i’,}lo / S at 9:00 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, the following
described feal e@hte, of which Timothy Metzer is the owner or reputed owner:

ALL THE RIGHT, TITLE, INTEREST AND CLAIM OF TIMOTHY METZGER OF,
IN AND TO:

ALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE TOWN
OF BLOOMSBURG, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA, COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, HAVING ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AND
NUMBERED AS 123 MILLVILLE ROAD, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815, INSTRUMENT NO.
201208064, PARCEL NUMBER 05E-06-012-00.000.

WWR#20713419



The said Writ of Execution has been issued on a Judgment in the mortgage foreclosure action of
MC FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Plaintiff,

V. NO: 2015-CV-9

TIMOTHY METZGER AND
STACY M, HESS,

Defendants,

al Execution Number 2015-CV-9 in the amount of $35,688.80, with appropriate continuing
interest, attorneys fees, and costs as set forth in the Praecipe for Writ of Execution.

Claims against the property must be filed with the Sheriff before the above sale date.
Claims to procecds must be made with the Office of the Sheriff before distribution.

Schedule of Distribution will be filed with the Office of the Sheriff no later than thirty
(30) days from sale date.

Exceptions to Distribution or a Petition to Set Aside the Sale must be filed with the
Office of the Sherilf no later than ten (10) days from the date when Schedule of Distribution is
filed in the Office of the Sheriff,

The Writ of Execution has been issued because there js a judgment against you. It may
cause your property to be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have legal rights to
prevent your property from being taken. A lawyer can advise you more specifically of these
rights. If you wish to exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE AND THE WRIT OF EXECUTION TO YOUR
LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL ADVICE,

SUSQUEHANNA VALLEY LEGAL SERVICES
168 EAST FIFTH STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(717) 784-8760

OR

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
P.O. BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
(717) 692-7375
You may have legal rights to prevent the Sheriff's Sale and the loss of your property. In
order to exercise those rights, prompt action on your part is necessary.

WWR#H#20713419



You may have the right to prevent or delay the Sheriff’s Sale by filing, before the sale
oceurs, a petition to open or strike the judgment or a petition to stay the execution.

If the judgment was entered because you did not file with the Court any defense or
objection within twenty (20) days after service of the Complaint for Mortgage Foreclosure and
Notice to Defend, you may have the right to have the Judgment opened if you promptly file a
petition with the court alleging a valid defense and a reasonable excuse for failing to file the
defense on time. If the judgment is opened, the Sheriff’s Sale would ordinarily be delayed
pending a trial of the issue of whether the Plaintiff has a valid claim to foreclose the mortgage or
judgment,

You may also have the right to have the judgment stricken if the Sherilf has not made a
valid return of service of the Complaint and Notice to Defend or if the judgment was entered
betore twenty (20) days afier service or in certain other events. To exercise this right you would
have to file a petition to strike the judgment.

You may also have the right to petition the Court to stay or delay the execution and the
Sheriff”s Sale if you can show a defect in the Writ of Execution of service or demonstrate any
other legal or equitable right.

YOU MAY ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THE SHERIFF'S SALE SET
ASIDE IF THE PROPERTY IS SOLD FOR A GROSSLY INADEQUATE PRICE OR, IF
THERE ARE DEFECTS IN THE SHERIFF'S SALE, TO EXERCISE THIS RIGHT, YOU
SHOULD FILE A PETITION WITH THE COURT AFTER THE SALE AND BEFORE THE
SHERIFF HAS DELIVERED HIS DEED TO THE PROPERTY. THE SHERIFF WILL
DELIVER THE DEED IF NO PETITION TO SET ASIDE THE SALE IS FILED WITHIN
TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE WHEN THE SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION IS FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF,

uite 2500
15219

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT
AND ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USFED FOR THAT PURPOSE,

WWR#20713419



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Document Recaipt

Trans # 5340 Cartier / service.  USPS Server First-Class Maik® 5/8/201512:00:00 AM
Ship to:
TECHNICAL SUPPCRT GROUP INMTERMAL REVENLUIE
SERVICE
800 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259 Tracking #: 71801140006000053331
Doc Ref #: 2015EDS7Y
Postage 51300

PHILADELPHIA  PA 18106

57)

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx ?pd=1 5/8/2015



Print Your Documents Page 1 of 1

Document Receipt

Trans # 5335 Carrier { service.  LUSPS Server First-Class Maik® 5/8f201512.00.00 AM
Ship to;
FPHILADELFHIA DISTRICT OFFICE US SMALL BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATHOMN
800 MARKET STREET 5TH FLOOR Tracking # 71901140006000053324
ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDERAL BUILDING Doc Ref #: 2 SEDST
Postage 51300

PHILADELPHIA  PA  191G7

UL
Eo -
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e

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1 5/8/2015



Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 5338 Carrier { service;  USPS Server First-Class Mail®
Ship to
OFFICE OF FA IR, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WELFARE
PO BOCX 8018 Tracking #: 71801140006000053317

Doc Ref # 2015EDST

Postage 51300
HARRISBURG PA 17105

http://webserverl/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

5/8/201512:00:00 AM

Page 1 of' 1

57
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Print Y our Documents

Decument Raceipt

Trans # 5337 Camer f service:  USPS Server First-Class Mail® 5/8/201512:00:00 AM
Ship ta:
DEPARTMEMT OF REVEMUE COMMOCNWEALTH OF PA
DEPARTMENT 281230 Tracking #: 71901 140006000053300
Doc Ref #: 2015EDS7
Postage 51300

HARRISBURG PA 17128

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1
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Print Your Documents

Document Receipt

Trans # 5337 Carrier / service:  LUSPS Server First-Class Mail® 5/8201512.00:00 AM
Ship ta:
DEPARTMENT OF REVEMNUE COMMOMNWEALTH OF PA
CEPARTMENT 281230 Tracking #: 71901140008000053300
Ooc Ref #: 201 5EDST
Postage 2.1300

HARRISBLRG PA 17128

http://webserver1/sendsuite%20live/projects/image.aspx?pd=1

Page 1 of 1
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